1 State of Arkansas **A BILLACT 282 OF 1991** 2 78th General Assembly HOUSE BILL 1284 3 Regular Session, 1991 By: Representative Horn 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO PROVIDE RECIPROCITY TO STATES WHICH DO NOT g REOUIRE NON-RESIDENT HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSES FOR 9 SENIOR CITIZENS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 10 11 12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 13 14 SECTION 1. (a) Any non-resident, sixty-five (65) years of age or 15 older, whose home state does not require non-resident fishing or hunting 16 licenses for persons sixty-five (65) years of age and older, shall not be 17 required to purchase a non-resident fishing or hunting license to lawfully 18 hunt or fish in this state, provided, that person possesses a valid hunting or 19 fishing license issued by their home state for the species of fish or game 20 they are attempting to take. 21 The Arkansas State Game and Fish Commission is authorized to enter 22 into reciprocity agreements with other states and issue necessary rules and 23 regulations for the implementation of this act. 2.4 2.5 SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 26 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 27 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 28 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 29 30 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 31 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 32 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 33 act are declared to be severable. 34 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 35

36 hereby repealed.

## HB

1		
2	APPROVED:	2-28-91
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		

1